1973 Senate Bill 33

Date published: April 7, 1973

CHAPTER 10, Laws of 1973

AN ACT to appropriate \$1,317 from the general fund for payment of a claim by the city of Waupun against the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund \$1,317 to the city of Waupun as reimbursement for costs incurred on January 26, 1971, by providing extraordinary fire protection services to the Wisconsin State Prison at Waupun in connection with a fire in the spray paint booth and a second fire later the same day in the prison laundry. The city of Waupun called upon the city of Beaver Dam fire department to assist with the fire-fighting and to stand by to protect the city of Waupun which had committed all of its fire-fighting equipment to the prison. The prison's fire-fighting equipment was inadequate. Acceptance of this payment shall operate as a full and complete release to the state for any claim on account of such services rendered to the state.